

No. 07-290

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *ET AL.*,  
*PETITIONERS,*

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,  
*RESPONDENT.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.,  
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,  
MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC.,  
VIRGINIA CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE,  
GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,  
LINCOLN INSTITUTE FOR RESEARCH AND  
EDUCATION, AND CONSERVATIVE LEGAL  
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JOHN S. MILES  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
8180 Greensboro Drive  
Suite 1070  
McLean, VA 22102  
(703) 356-5070

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
February 11, 2008

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT SHOULD ADDRESS ONLY THE PRECISE FIREARMS ISSUES BEFORE IT, NOT FIREARMS LAWS GENERALLY AS THE SOLICITOR GENERAL HAS URGED. . . . .	4
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT SECURES THE INDIVIDUAL AND UNALIENABLE RIGHT OF THE AMERICAN PEOPLE TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS. . . . .	9
A. THE BILL OF RIGHTS, AS A WHOLE, RESTS UPON THE GOVERNING PRINCIPLE THAT THE PEOPLE EMBODY THE NATION'S SOVEREIGNTY. . . . .	10
B. THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHT OF THE PEOPLE TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS IS ULTIMATELY NECESSARY TO SECURE THE UNIQUELY AMERICAN RIGHT OF THE SOVEREIGN PEOPLE TO RECONSTITUTE THEIR GOVERNMENT. . . . .	12
C. THE RIGHT OF THE PEOPLE TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS IS AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT, NOT A STATE'S RIGHT TO ARM ITS MILITIA. . . . .	18

D. THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION WAS PRECIPITATED BY THREATS TO THE COLONISTS' RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS.....	22
III. THE CHALLENGED D.C. CODE PROVISIONS IMPERMISSIBLY INFRINGE ON RESPONDENT'S PROTECTED SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT TO THE PRIVATE OWNERSHIP AND USE OF A HANDGUN IN HIS HOME.....	28
A. THE AMENDMENT'S PREAMBLE ESTABLISHES THE STANDARD OF REVIEW...	30
B. D.C. CODE PROVISIONS IMPERMISSIBLY CLASSIFY PERSONS ELIGIBLE TO POSSESS A FIREARM.....	31
C. D.C. CODE PROVISIONS IMPERMISSIBLY CLASSIFY WEAPONRY.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>BIBLE</u></b>	
Romans 13:4. . . . .	29
1 Peter 2:14. . . . .	29
<b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Article I, Section 8, Clause 15. . . . .	19, 20
Article I, Section 8, Clause 16. . . . .	19, 20
Article I, Section 8, Clause 17. . . . .	29
Article IV, Section 3. . . . .	29
Amendment I. . . . .	13, <i>passim</i>
Amendment II. . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
Amendment III. . . . .	21
Amendment IV. . . . .	14, 21, 22
Amendment IX. . . . .	14
Amendment X. . . . .	14
<b><u>STATE CONSTITUTIONS</u></b>	
Massachusetts Constitution. . . . .	11
Pennsylvania Constitution. . . . .	11, 18
Virginia Constitution. . . . .	10, 18
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
26 U.S.C. § 5845. . . . .	6
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Ashwander</u> v. <u>TVA</u> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936). . . . .	5, 6, 29
<u>Boyd</u> v. <u>United States</u> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886). . . . .	22
<u>Bridges</u> v. <u>California</u> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941). . . . .	13
<u>Dred Scott</u> v. <u>Sandford</u> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857). . . . .	34
<u>Holmes</u> v. <u>Jennison</u> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840). . . . .	9

<u>New York Times v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964). . . . .	16, 30
<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879). . .	15
<u>State v. Kessler</u> , 289 Ore. 359, 614 P.2d 94 (1980). . . . .	8
<u>United States v. Cruikshank</u> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875). . .	17
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995). . . . .	7
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939). . . . .	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</u> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990). . . . .	14, 32, 33

#### MISCELLANEOUS

W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (U. of Chi. Facsimile ed.: 1979). . . . .	16
Coakley, Robert W. And Conn, Stetson, <u>The War of the America Revolution: Narrative, Chronology, and Bibliography</u> , (Center of Military History, United States Army, 1975). . . . .	24
T. Cooley, <u>The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America</u> (Little Brown & Company, Boston: 1898). . . . .	13
Cottrol, R. and R. Diamond, "The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration," 80 Geo. L.J. 309 (Dec. 1991). . . . .	34
<u>The Debates in the Several State Conventions</u> (Phila.: 1866). . . . .	12, 16
Declaration of Independence (1776). . . . .	11, <i>passim</i>
English Bill of Rights (1689). . . . .	14, <i>passim</i>
<u>The Federalist</u> (G. Carey and J. McClellan, eds.: Liberty Fund, 2001). . . . .	13

French, Alan, <u>The Day of Concord and Lexington: The Nineteenth of April, 1775</u> (1937, reprinted by The Scholar's Bookshelf: 2006). . . . .	23, 25
Henry, William Wirt, I <u>Patrick Henry: Life, Correspondence, and Speeches</u> (Sprinkle Publications, Harrisonburg, Va. 1993). . . . .	27
E.D. Hirsch, Jr., <u>Validity in Interpretation</u> , Yale University Press (1967). . . . .	9
James, James Alton, <u>Oliver Pollock; The Life and Times of an Unknown Patriot</u> (Ayer Company Publishers: 1970). . . . .	24
J. Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments. . . . .	15
Edwin Meese III and Rhett DeHart, "How Washington Subverts Your Local Sheriff," Hoover Institute Policy Review (Jan. and Feb. 1996) No. 75. . . . .	7
"Misfire at Justice," <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (Jan. 22, 2008). . . . .	8
Richmond, Robert P., <u>Powder Alarm: 1774</u> (Auerbach Publishers: 1971). . . . .	23
R. Rummel, <u>Death by Government</u> , Transaction Publishers (1994). . . . .	28
Robert Sherill, <u>The Saturday Night Special</u> , Penguin Books (1973). . . . .	34
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry and J. Cooper, eds., Am. Bar Fdn., Rev. ed. 1978). . . . .	9, <i>passim</i>
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</u> (5th ed. 1891). . . . .	22
J. Story, <u>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</u> , (Boston: 1840). . . . .	28

Tahmassebi, S., “Gun Control and Racism,” 2 G.M.U.C.R. L.J. 75 (1991). . . . .	34
St. George Tucker, <u>View of the Constitution of the United States</u> (Liberty Fund: 1999). . . . .	14
N. Webster, <u>American Dictionary of the English Language</u> (1828). . . . .	21, 35
D. Young, <u>The Founders’ View of the Right to Bear Arms</u> (Golden Oak Books: 2007). . . 20, <i>passim</i>	
D. Young, <u>The Origin of the Second Amendment: A Documentary History of the Bill of Rights 1787-1792</u> (2d ed. 2001). . . . .	10
